
Analyst: Phone #:

BOC Session Presenter(s) Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Contact: Kristy Witherell

Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Expires:

(503) 373-4402

Department: 	Sheriff's Office

Sandra Fixsen

Upon signaturesTerm - Date From: September 30, 2027

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Source Selection Method:

7/16/2025

7/24/2025Agenda Planning Date

Contractor's Name:

USFS Work Crew IGA

US Department of Agriculture

34,000.00$                 

ORS190 Intergovernmental Agreement

Code:Commander Mike Hartford

Amendment #2 of this agreement includes MCSO providing AIC work crews for lake sweeping and post fire clean up in the 
Willamette National Forest. USFS will provide $99,750.00 in cash payments to county and $45,606.58 in non-cash for 
labor and travel expenses. The county will provide $36,537.86 in non-cash controbutions in salaries and co-op indirect 
costs. The in-cash total for this agreement is $171,750.00 through September 30, 2027.

Amendment #1 provided AIC work crews for lake sweeping for the 2024 season, which USFS provided $38,000.00 cash 
payments to county and $17,481.20 non-cash for labor and travel. The county provided $18,744.26 in non-cash 
contributions in salaries and co-op indirect costs. Total cost for project is $74,225.46

Original IGA with the United States Department of Agriculture Forest Service Willamette National Forest, provided AIC 
work crew services for lake sweeping.Total project cost was $72,641.77, of which USFS provided cash payments of 
$34,000.00 for work performed and noncash contribution of $21,394.46, and County provide noncash contribution match of 
$17,247.31.

Desired BOC Session Date: 8/6/2025

Contract Review Sheet Contract for Services SO-5331-23 - Am2

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:Management Update

Current Amendment: Amd%

Contract should be in DocuSign by:

405%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

99,750.00$  New Contract Total: 171,750.00$               

38,000.00$            

7/22/2025

7/22/2025Printed packets due in Finance:

7/23/2025

Incoming Funds

Description of Services or Grant Award

Docusign Envelope ID: 19EDDC5B-351F-4291-87A4-3CFF376F2663



Meeting date: 

Department: 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title: 

Management Update/Work Session Date: Audio/Visual aids 

Time Required:  Contact:_______________________________________ Phone: 

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

 

Presenter: 

Department Head 
Signature: 

Wednesday, August 6, 2025

Amendment #2 to the Agreement with the U.S. Forest Service

Tuesday, July 22, 2025

5 minutes Kristy Witherell x4402

Staff is recommending the board approve Amendment #2 to the Incoming Funds 
Intergovernmental Agreement with the U.S. Department of Agriculture - Forest Service in the 
amount of $99,750.00 for a total of $171,750.00 for the Marion County Sheriff' Office to provide 
Adults in Custody (AIC) work crews for the Detroit Lake sweep and post fire clean up through 
September 30, 2027.

Marion County Sheriff's Office has been partnering with the U.S. Forest Service for more than 15 
years to provide lake sweeping services to Detroit Lake and cleanup of the state parks within the 
Willamette national Forest. This is the second amendment of this agreement. The original 
agreement in 2023 was for $34,000.00 and only written for the Detroit Lake Sweep. The second 
amendment in 2024 was for $38,000.00 and was only written for the Detroit Lake Sweep. This 
agreement #2 is written for the Detroit Lake Sweep in 2026 and 2027 and for post fire cleanup of 
the state parks in the Willamette National Forest and will include $99,750.00 in funding.

Incoming funds of $99,750.00 through September 30, 2027.

N/A

Agenda Review, Original Agreement, Amendment #1 & #2

Commander Hartford

Sheriff's Office

Docusign Envelope ID: 19EDDC5B-351F-4291-87A4-3CFF376F2663



FS-1500-19 (VER. 05/24) 
OMB No. 0596-0217 

EXP: 05/31/2027 

MODIFICATION OF GRANT OR AGREEMENT 
  PAGE    OF  
PAGES

 1 4 
1. U.S. FOREST SERVICE GRANT/AGREEMENT 
NUMBER:
23-PA-11061800-015, Detroit Lake
Sweeping

2. RECIPIENT/COOPERATOR GRANT or
AGREEMENT NUMBER, IF ANY:
SO-5331-23 

3. MODIFICATION NUMBER:
002 

4. NAME/ADDRESS OF U.S. FOREST SERVICE UNIT ADMINISTERING 
GRANT/AGREEMENT (unit name, street, city, state, and zip + 4):
Willamette National Forest 
3106 Pierce Pkway Suite D 
Springfield, Oregon 97477 

5. NAME/ADDRESS OF U.S. FOREST SERVICE UNIT ADMINISTERING 
PROJECT/ACTIVITY (unit name, street, city, state, and zip + 4):
Willamette National Forest 
Detroit Ranger District 
44125 N Santiam Hwy 
Detroit, OR, 97360 

6. NAME/ADDRESS OF RECIPIENT/COOPERATOR (street, city, state, and zip
+ 4, county):
MARION, COUNTY OF 
100 High ST NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-3640 

7. RECIPIENT/COOPERATOR’S HHS SUB ACCOUNT NUMBER (For HHS
payment use only): 
N/A 

8. PURPOSE OF MODIFICATION
CHECK ALL 
THAT APPLY: 

This modification is issued pursuant to the modification provision in the grant/agreement 
referenced in item no. 1, above.
CHANGE IN PERFORMANCE PERIOD: Extend expiration date from 04/01/2026 to 09/30/2027, see box 9. 

CHANGE IN FUNDING: Add $99,750.00 in funds, see box 9. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES: Update U.S. Forest Service contacts, see box 9. 

OTHER (Specify type of modification): Add Mod 002 Statement of Work, see attachment. 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Grant/Agreement referenced in 1, above, remain unchanged and in 
full force and effect. 
9. ADDITIONAL SPACE FOR DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATION (add additional pages as needed):

The purpose of this modification is to extend the expiration date from 04/01/2026 to 9/30/2027 to allow the project to continue.
$99,750.00 in funds will be added and all previously obligated and unspent funds remain available.  A Mod 002 Scope of Work 
will be added to complete additional projects that fall under MCSO Shall Statement D of this agreement.  

Original Agreement: $34,000
MOD 001:  $38,000 
MOD 002:  $99,750 
TOTAL:      $171,750 

Update Provision V.A. PRINCIPAL CONTACTS 

Update U.S Forest Service Program Manager to: 
Alex Lasher 
44125 N Santiam Hwy 
Detroit, OR 97360 
Email: sheldon.lasher@usda.gov 
Telephone: 971-446-8894 

Update U.S. Forest Service Administrative Contact to: 
Jeff Scholten 
Grants Management Specialist 
Region 6 Grants and Agreements 
Email: jeff.scholten@usda.gov 

Update Provision IV.A. PAYMENT/REIMBURSEMENT 

Docusign Envelope ID: 19EDDC5B-351F-4291-87A4-3CFF376F2663



FS-1500-19 (VER. 05/24) 
OMB No. 0596-0217 

EXP: 05/31/2027 

Invoice must be forwarded to : 
POSTAL: USDA Forest Service 
Budget & Finance 
Grants and Agreements 
4000 Masthead St, NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 

Send a copy to: 
Alex Lasher 
44125 N Santiam Hwy 
Detroit, OR 97360 
Email: sheldon.lasher@usda.gov 
Telephone: 971-446-8894 

Update Provision IV.B. ADVANCE PAYMENT: 

The U.S. Forest Service may make an advance payment to the Cooperator for estimated costs for up to 90 days of expenditures. 
The advance payment will be made upon receipt of an advance payment request from the Cooperator. The advance payment 
request must include the anticipated expenses for the advance payment period, itemized by the cost element of the approved 
financial plan attached to this agreement. The total advance payment request must not exceed the U.S. Forest Service’s share of 
anticipated expenses as identified on the financial plan.  

The Cooperator must demonstrate liquidation of all advanced funds before any subsequent requests for payments, advance or 
reimbursement, will be made (advance payment liquidation includes both expense reporting and return of any unused funds from 
the advance), see Advance Payment Liquidation below. 

ADVANCE PAYMENT REQUESTS.  Requests may be documented on a Cooperator’s advance payment request or SF-270. 
Requests must show expenses itemized by the cost element of the approved financial plan attached to this agreement (salary, 
supplies, travel, etc., if needed itemize in an attachment). 

Advance payment requests must include, at a minimum: 
1. COOPERATOR’s name, address, and telephone number.
2. U.S. Forest Service agreement number.
3. Request/Invoice date and number if applicable.
4. Advance Payment Period performance start and end dates of the work to be completed.
5. Total amount requested for the advance billing period, itemized by cost element.
6. Statement that the request is for “Advance” payment.
7. Total amount of any previous advance payments received.

Advance payment requests, final financial reports, must be forwarded to: 
EMAIL (preferred method): SM.FS.ASC_GA@USDA.GOV  
FAX: 877-687-4894 
POSTAL: USDA Forest Service 
Budget and Finance,  
Grants and Agreements 
4000 Masthead St. NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109  

Send a copy to:  
Alex Lasher 
44125 N Santiam Hwy 
Detroit, OR 97360 
Email: sheldon.lasher@usda.gov 
Telephone: 971-446-8894 

ADVANCE PAYMENT LIQUIDATION.  When an advance payment is made by the Forest Service, the Cooperator must clearly 
demonstrate that they have liquidated the advanced funds within 60 days of the requested advance payment period end date. 
Liquidation must be documented on an expense report complimentary to the advance payment request, or a SF-425 form if 

Docusign Envelope ID: 19EDDC5B-351F-4291-87A4-3CFF376F2663



FS-1500-19 (VER. 05/24) 
OMB No. 0596-0217 

EXP: 05/31/2027 

advanced was requested on a SF-270 form. Liquidation documentation must have expenses itemized by cost element, (salary, 
supplies, travel, etc., if needed itemize in an attachment) and include a statement that it is for “Liquidation” of an advance payment. 

Any funds advanced, but not expended, must be returned to the U.S. Forest Service within 60 days following the advance payment 
period end date. Unexpended funds must be clearly reported on the liquidation documentation and include the name, phone number 
and email address of a Cooperator contact responsible to receive the electronic Bill for Collection (BFC) from the Forest Service. 
The BFC will include payment instructions 

EARNED INTEREST-ADVANCE PAYMENT.  Interest earned on Federal advance payments in amounts up to $500 per year, 
may be retained by the non-Federal entity for administrative expenses. Any additional interest earned exceeding $500 per year, on 
Federal advance payments must be deposited into interest-bearing accounts, unless one of the following apply: 

1. The non-Federal entity receives less than $250,000 in Federal awards per year.
2. The best reasonably available interest-bearing account would not be expected to earn interest in excess of $500 per year on
Federal cash balances.
3. The depository would require an average or minimum balance so high that it would not be feasible within the expected Federal
and non-Federal cash resources.
4. A foreign government or banking system prohibits or precludes interest-bearing accounts.

This additional earned interest must be remitted annually to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Payment 
Management Services (PMS) through an electronic medium, using either Domestic Automated Clearing House (ACH) Returns 
(Direct Deposit) or a FedWire Funds Service payment.  If you have questions about sending a refund, a refund that has been sent 
via ACH, or FedWire, you may email them at PMSCollections@psc.hhs.gov. Additional information is available on their website 
(https://pms.psc.gov/grant-recipients/returning-funds-interest.html). 

Update Provision V.K. INDIRECT COST RATES- PARTNERSHIP. Indirect costs are approved for reimbursement or as a cost-
share requirement and have an effective period applicable to the term of this agreement. 

1. If MCSO has never received or does not currently have a negotiated indirect cost rate, they are eligible for a de minimis indirect
cost rate up to 15 percent of modified total direct costs (MTDC). MTDC is defined as all direct salaries and wages, applicable fringe
benefits, materials and supplies, services, travel, and up to the first $50,000 of each subaward (regardless of the period of
performance of the subawards under the award).

2. For rates greater than 15 percent and less than 25 percent, MCSO shall maintain documentation to support the
rate. Documentation may include, but is not limited to, accounting records, audit results, cost allocation plan, letter of indirect cost
rate approval from an independent accounting firm, or other Federal agency approved rate notice applicable to agreements.

3. For a rate greater than 25 percent, the U.S. Forest Service may require that request a federally approved rate from MCSO's
cognizant audit agency no later than 3 months after the effective date of the agreement. MCSO will be reimbursed for indirect costs
or allowed to cost-share at the rate reflected in the agreement until the rate is formalized in the negotiated indirect cost rate (NICRA)
at which time, reimbursements for prior indirect costs or cost-sharing may be subject to adjustment.

4. Failure to provide adequate documentation supporting the indirect cost rate, if requested, could result in disallowed costs and
repayment to the U.S. Forest Service.

Update Provision V.BB. COMMENCEMENT/EXPIRATION DATE. This agreement is executed as of the date of the last 
signature and is effective through 09/30/2027 at which time it will expire. The expiration date is the final date for completion of all 
work activities under this agreement.  

PAID SICK LEAVE REQUIREMENTS. Executive Order 13706, Establishing Paid Sick Leave for Federal Contractors, and its 
implementing regulations, including the federal contractor paid sick leave clause at 29 CFR Part 13, Appendix A, apply to the 
Cooperator and any subcontractors under this agreement. These regulatory requirements are incorporated by reference into this 
agreement as if fully set forth in this agreement.

The following provision is added to the agreement:

Docusign Envelope ID: 19EDDC5B-351F-4291-87A4-3CFF376F2663



FS-1500-19 (VER. 05/24) 
OMB No. 0596-0217 

EXP: 05/31/2027 

11. SIGNATURES
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: BY SIGNATURE BELOW, THE SIGNING PARTIES CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE THE OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVES
OF THEIR RESPECTIVE PARTIES AND AUTHORIZED TO ACT IN THEIR RESPECTIVE AREAS FOR MATTERS RELATED TO THE ABOVE-
REFERENCED GRANT/AGREEMENT. 
11.A. MCSO SIGNATURE 11.B. DATE 

SIGNED
11.C. U.S. FOREST SERVICE SIGNATURE 11.D. DATE 

SIGNED

(Signature of Signatory Official) (Signature of Signatory Official) 

11.E. NAME (type or print): NICHOLAS HUNTER 11.F. NAME (type or print): ROBERT F. SANCHEZ

11.G. TITLE (type or print): Sheriff 11.H.  TITLE (type or print): Forest Supervisor

12. G&A REVIEW
12.A. The authority and format of this modification have been reviewed and approved for signature by:

  ______________________________________  

  BRIAN HOEH     (23-PA-11061800-015 Mod 002) 
  U.S. Forest Service Grants & Agreements Specialist   

12.B. DATE 
SIGNED

10. ATTACHED DOCUMENTATION (Check all that apply):
Revised Scope of Work 
Revised Financial Plan 
Other: Attachment A: Mod 002 Financial Plan. 

Paperwork Reduction Act Statement 

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, an agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond, to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB 
control number. Persons are not required to respond to this collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. The OMB control number for this information collection 
is 0596-0217. Response to this collection of information is mandatory. The authority to collect the information Section 7 of the Granger-Thye Act (16 U.S.C. 580d) and Title IV of the Federal Land 
Policy and Management Act of 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1751-1753). The time required to complete this information collection is estimated to average 30 minutes per response, including the time for 
reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering, and maintaining the data needed and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this 
burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Clearance Officer, OIRM, 1400 
Independence Avenue, SW, Room 404-W, Washington, D.C. 20250; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (OMB# 0596-0217), 725 17th Street NW, 
Washington, D.C. 20503. 

In accordance with Federal civil rights law and U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) civil rights regulations and policies, the USDA, its Agencies, offices, and employees, and institutions 
participating in or administering USDA programs are prohibited from discriminating based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex, gender identity (including gender expression), sexual 
orientation, disability, age, marital status, family/parental status, income derived from a public assistance program, political beliefs, or reprisal or retaliation for prior civil rights activity, in any 
program or activity conducted or funded by USDA (not all bases apply to all programs). Remedies and complaint filing deadlines vary by program or incident. 

Persons with disabilities who require alternative means of communication for program information (e.g., Braille, large print, audiotape, American Sign Language, etc.) should contact the responsible 
agency or USDA’s TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TYY) or contact USDA through the Federal Relay Service at (800) 877-8339. Additionally, program information may be made 
available in languages other than English. 

To file a program discrimination complaint, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form, AD-3027, found online at How to File a Program Discrimination Complaint and at any 
USDA office or write a letter addressed to USDA and provide in the letter all of the information requested in the form. To request a copy of the complaint form, call (866) 632-9992. Submit your 
completed form or letter to USDA by: (1) mail: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, D.C. 20250-9410; 
(2) fax: (202) 690-7442; or (3) email: program.intake@usda.gov. 

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender. 

The Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. 552a and the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552 govern the confidentiality to be provided for information received by the Forest Service. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 19EDDC5B-351F-4291-87A4-3CFF376F2663



Page 1 of 1 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR 
USFS WORK CREW IGA - SO-5331-23 AMD #2 

between 
MARION COUNTY  

and  
US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

Docusign Envelope ID: 19EDDC5B-351F-4291-87A4-3CFF376F2663



U.S. Forest Service OMB 0596-0217
FS-1500-17B

Attachment: A
USFS Agreement No.: Mod. No.: 2

Cooperator Agreement No.:

Financial Plan Matrix: Note: All columns may not be used. Use depends on source and type of contribution(s).

(a) (b) (c) (d)

Cash
COST ELEMENTS Noncash to Noncash In-Kind 
Direct Costs Cooperator
Salaries/Labor $30,184.21 $99,750.00 $32,908.10 $0.00 $162,842.31
Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Equipment $9,473.68 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,473.68
Supplies/Materials $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Printing $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other $0.00
Subtotal $39,657.89 $99,750.00 $32,908.10 $0.00 $172,315.99
Coop Indirect Costs $0.00 $3,629.76 $3,629.76
FS Overhead Costs $5,948.68 $5,948.68
Total $45,606.58 $99,750.00 $36,537.86 $0.00

$181,894.44

(a+b) ÷ (e) = (f)
Total Cooperator Share
(c+d) ÷ (e) = (g)
Total (f+g) = (h)

Total Project Value:

(e)
Total

20.09%

Agreements Financial Plan (Short Form)

23-PA-11061800-015

FOREST SERVICE CONTRIBUTIONS COOPERATOR CONTRIBUTIONS

100.00%
(h)

(g)

Matching Costs Determination
Total Forest Service Share = (f)

79.91%

Page 1

Docusign Envelope ID: 19EDDC5B-351F-4291-87A4-3CFF376F2663



Standard Calculation

Job Description Cost/Day # of Days Total

$20.00 105 $2,105.26

Forestry Technician (GS07), boat captain $250.00 105 $26,315.79

Program Manager (GS09), program admin $300.00 3 $789.47
Program Staff (GS11), program oversight $370.00 3 $973.68
Total Salaries/Labor $30,184.21

Standard Calculation
Travel Expense Employees Cost/Trip # of Trips Total

Total Travel $0.00

Piece of Equipment # of Units Cost/Day # of Days Total
FS Boat Fuel $90.00 105 $9,473.68
Total Equipment $9,473.68

Supplies/Materials # of Items Cost/Item Total
$0.00

Total Supplies/Materials $0.00

Item # of Units Cost/Unit Total
$0.00

Total Other $0.00

Current Overhead Rate Total
15.00% $5,948.68

Total FS Overhead Costs $5,948.68

$39,657.89
Subtotal Direct Costs

Forest Service Overhead Costs

FS Non-Cash Contribution Cost Analysis, Column (a)

TOTAL COST $45,606.58

Other Expenses

Subtotal Direct Costs

Equipment

Travel

Salaries/Labor

Supplies/Materials

$39,657.89

WORKSHEET FOR

Standard Calculation

Standard Calculation

Standard Calculation

Forestry Technician (GS05), crew, 
oversight @ 1 hour per crew day.

Docusign Envelope ID: 19EDDC5B-351F-4291-87A4-3CFF376F2663



Job Description Cost/Day # of Days Total

6 person inmate work crew 
with supervision 2025/2026 $1,150.00 86.74 $99,750.00
(Includes costs of crew transport vehicle)
Total Salaries/Labor $99,750.00

Travel Expense Employees Cost/Trip # of Trips Total
$0.00

Total Travel $0.00

Supplies/Materials # of Items Cost/Item Total
$0.00

Total Supplies/Materials $0.00

Item # of Units Cost/Unit Total
$0.00

Total Other $0.00

Current Overhead Rate Total

11.03%
$0.00

Standard Calculation

Standard Calculation

Standard Calculation

TOTAL COST $99,750.00

$99,750.00

Total Coop. Indirect Costs

Other Expenses

Subtotal Direct Costs
Cooperator Indirect Costs

Subtotal Direct Costs

*indirect costs not applied to cash to 
cooperator

WORKSHEET FOR

Standard Calculation

FS Cash to the Cooperator Cost Analysis, Column (b)
Salaries/Labor

Travel

Supplies/Materials

Docusign Envelope ID: 19EDDC5B-351F-4291-87A4-3CFF376F2663



Job Description Cost/Day # of Days Total
Lieutenant, program admin $1,107.90 5.00 $5,539.50
Sergeant, program oversight $1,180.50 22.00 $25,971.00
Support Services Technician, program staff $408.20 2.00 $816.40
Budget Analyst 2 $581.20 1.00 $581.20
Total Salaries/Labor $32,908.10

Travel Expense Employees Cost/Trip # of Trips Total
$0.00

Total Travel $0.00

Supplies/Materials # of Items Cost/Item Total
$0.00

Total Supplies/Materials $0.00

Item # of Units Cost/Unit Total
$0.00

Total Other $0.00

Current Overhead Rate Total
11.03% $3,629.76

$3,629.76

TOTAL COST $36,537.86

$32,908.10

Total Coop. Indirect Costs

Other Expenses

Subtotal Direct Costs
Cooperator Indirect Costs

Subtotal Direct Costs
$32,908.10

Standard Calculation

WORKSHEET FOR

Cooperator Non-Cash Contribution Cost Analysis, Column (c)
Salaries/Labor

Travel

Supplies/Materials

Standard Calculation

Standard Calculation

Standard Calculation

Docusign Envelope ID: 19EDDC5B-351F-4291-87A4-3CFF376F2663



23-PA-11061800-015 Mod 2
Scope of Work 

In addition to lake sweeping, there will be additional tasks added to the SOW for this 
agreement to assist with burned area recovery.  These include:  

Recreation site and facility maintenance and cleanup: 

Projects will include restoration and rehabilitation of burned area recreation sites within 
developed facilities and recreation sites including campgrounds and day use areas, and 
dispersed camping sites. The projects consist of repairs to and installation of minor recreation 
facilities such as signs, barrier posts, fencing, handrails, decking, docks, and picnic tables; 
repair and maintenance to access trails, refurbishing sign boards, scraping and painting of 
facilities, and tread work and surfacing of paths. The Projects may include restoration, and 
rehabilitation of burned area recreation sites. The project also consists of trash and debris 
cleanup, vegetation clearing, wood cutting, slash piling, pulling weeds, planting and 
restoration work within campgrounds and/or dispersed sites. Project entails use of hand tools 
such as rakes, posthole diggers, shovels, pulaskis, hammers, loppers, and power tools such as 
power drills, leaf blowers or weed eaters as allowed by the Cooperator. Project involves 
bending, lifting, pushing, pulling, and twisting. Specialty tools unique and specific to a 
project such as augers and weed wrenches, will be provided by the Forest Service, some of 
which would be operated by Forest Service staff or Cooperator Supervisor if inmate use is 
not allowed by the Cooperator. 

Invasive Weed Removal: 

Assist in the removal of invasive weeds in burned areas throughout the District. Several weed 
populations have grown back in disturbed areas such as scotch broom, tansy ragwort and 
knapweeds and they need to be pulled and/or cut. These sites are along Highway 22, 
miscellaneous roads, along the river and various other sites throughout the Detroit Ranger 
District. Specific maps of sites and direction will be produced, and direction and consultation 
will be given throughout the duration of the project. Work will include hand pulling, lopping, 
digging, and cutting. Tools needed are shovels, Pulaski's and weed wrenches. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 19EDDC5B-351F-4291-87A4-3CFF376F2663



Cover Page
for

Amendment 1



����������	
���	��
�	 �������������������������������� !��"����#$ "!��$� #$%%�%"!� ��&�'(�� ������&�'(����� )��*��*�*���+(�,��(+-./(�'+�0,1�'+((�(0,�0���(+2�3�&�������4������5�	��
���678	��9		:
;< �*�+(/.&.(0,1/��&(+�,�+�'+�0,����'+((�(0,�0���(+5�.���0=2����33���3� 3*����.�./�,.�0�0���(+2����>*�0��(1���+(�������*�*���+(�,��(+-./(��0.,����.0.�,(+.0'�'+�0,1�'+((�(0,�?@;
��;7A	5�
��		�5��
�B5�
�7�	5�7;C�D
:�E�>F2G
HH7A	��	�07�
�;7H����	
��3����&
	��	�&89B*��@
�	����:�
;<I
	HC5��JKLMN���>��� �*�0��(1���+(�������*�*���+(�,��(+-./(��0.,����.0.�,(+.0'�&+�O(/,1�/,.-.,=�?@;
��;7A	5�
��		�5��
�B5�
�7�	5�7;C�D
:�E�>F2G
HH7A	��	�07�
�;7H����	
�5��	���
��+7;<	����7�
�;�>>����0��7;�
7A�P9B���	���
�5��JKLMN���3����*�0��(1���+(������+(/.&.(0,1/��&(+�,�+�?
��		�5��
�B5�
�7�	5�7;C�D
:�E�>5���@;�BF2��+.�05�/��0,=��������P
<Q��,�0(���7H	A5���	<�;���3���3�>�� �*�+(/.&.(0,1/��&(+�,�+R��PP�������//��0,�0���(+�?����PP�:7BA	;��@
	��;HBF2�01��STUV$U�W%����������� !��"/P(/X��66�,P�,��&&6=2� ,Q

�A�C
I
�7�
�;�

�


@	C�:@�
@7;������Q	�A�C
I
�7�
�;�:���


�;�
;��Q	�<�7;�17<�		A	;���	I	�	;�	C�
;�
�	A�;�*��5�7Y��	*/P�0'(�.0�&(+��+��0/(�&(+.��2��:C7�	�&���


�;�-*�*�*�/���(0/(�(0,1(Z&.+�,.�0���,(����	[�	;C��Q	�	[:
�7�
�;�C7�	�I��A��>1��1���>�����>1��1����*�/P�0'(�.0���0�.0'2��CC�I@;C
;<�
;��Q	�7A�@;���I�\345���*���7
�
Q�9;��;��Q	����������
;7;�
7H�&H7;5�7��7�Q	C�7
�([Q
Y
���*�*��		�Y�[��*����.0.�,+�,.-(�/P�0'(�2��:C7�	�&���


�;�.-*��5�&���


�;�.-*�*�7;C�&���


�;�-*�*��		�Y�[��*��,P(+�?�:	�
IB��B:	��I�A�C
I
�7�
�;F2��:C7�	�&���


�;�-*,*��		�Y�[��*�%]̂_̀a�bc�̀defgh_h�i_d_gjk�bll�a_dmc�bjh�̂ejhgagejc�en�ai_�#dbjao pd__m_ja�d_n_d_ĵ_h�gj�qk�bref_k�d_mbgj�sĵibjp_h�bjh�gj�nsll�ned̂_�bjh�_nn_̂aT��*���.,.�0�6��&�/(���+��(�/+.&,.�0�������.�./�,.�0�?7CC�7CC
�
�;7H�:7<	
�7
�;		C	CF2,Q	�:@�:�
	��I��Q

�A�C
I
�7�
�;�

����	[�	;C��Q	�	[:
�7�
�;�C7�	�I��A��>1��1���>�����>1��1����5�7CC�I@;C
;<�
;��Q	�7A�@;���I\345���*���7;C��	���C�7CA
;

��7�
�	��Q7;<	
�I���Y��Q��Q	��*�*����	
���	��
�	�7;C��/��*���
<
;7H��<�		A	;�2���\3>5���*����������2� �\345���*���,�,�62� �\��5���*����:C7�	�&���


�;�.-*�*�&�=�(0,1+(.���+�(�(0,�7;C�.-*�*���-�0/(�.;��
�	�A@
��Y	�I��97�C	C���2�&��,�62���������	
���	��
�	��@C<	��t��
;7;�	�'�7;�
�7;C��<�		A	;�
�>�����7
�Q	7C���5�0(��HY@u@	�u@	5�0��4������	;C�7�/�:B���2��7��
;�0	II�>>����0��7;�
7A�P9B��	���
�5��+5���3���(A7
H2�C7��
;*;	IIv@
C7*<���,	H2���3�4�>�>�����:C7�	�&���


�;�-*�*�&+.0/.&�6�/�0,�/,�� w�xy�z

{|}~����������|����{�����������������{����������������������������� �¡¢£�¤¢�¥�¦�§̈©ª«¬ª­®̄ §̈°®̈ ±̄�®²§³�®°ª ¬°± ±­°°�



����������	
���	��
�	 ������������������������������	�����	����������	����� �������!�"
	#�	 � ��$	�	%&�'
(%��	�����)
*+����,-.���(	%.��/.���0���-%�
(!��*
(%��	1��2%��
� 2��2#
�3	(!���0��44��4��������	�����	�������
 � �
�(��� �������!�5�

�&�6
�+	�	((�����)
*+����,-.����(	%.��/.���0���-%�
(!�78
�+	�	((1��2%��
� 2��2#
�3	(!���0�0�0�99��������	��2�2����	
���	��
�	����*��%��� �*	���� �������!�����
 �,	::�99����,��� �
�%�)8&��	���
�.��/.���0���-%�
(!�����
 2 	::1#
��2*���3	(!���0�4�9�9���������	��2�2����	
���	��
�	���%
 

����
�	��� �������!�5���+�)	���'�� �
��� �*	%	 ����	�
�(

��/	*
� ���'�� �
�� ���*�		%	 �
�-%�
(!�7���+2+	��1#
��2*��������	�����


� �;2<2��=�3-����/��6�/����,�'-�-,3�/-'<�3/�3<�,�/->�</-�-,3�?���@2������
+�((�%�
 ��
 ��#��	 ����*� 
A��
� �(�
 :��%��
� �� ���+	���
*
 �(�� 
B#	�- �
�&�<�	 �
:
	��?�-<@�����
�	��:����+

��*�		%	 ��
 ��+	��&
�	%�:����8������ �*	%	 ��?���@�# �
(��	�	
����:�:
 �(���&%	 �2�3+

��	B#
�	
��  #�(��	�
	8�� ��#����	
.�8+	 � 		�	�.��:���*� 
A��
� �(�
 :��%��
� ��:�	���+	�
 
�
�(��	*

����
� 2����	�:�	B#	 ���	�
	8�� ��#����	
�%�&�C	��	B#
�	��:����+� *	
�
 ���*� 
A��
� �(�
 :��%��
� �����*�		%	 ���	�%?
@2�� &��+� *	�����+	���
*
 �(��-<�����
�	��
 ��+

��*�		%	 ��8
((��	
#(��
 ��	�%
 ��
� ��:��+

��*�		%	 ��� ���	��C(
*��
� ��:�� &��	%�
 
 *�:# �
2������#���
	
��:��+

��*�		%	 �.��&
�	%�:����8������ �*	%	 ��?���@%	� 
��+	��	�	��(��	��

���&�
 ���8+
�+�� �	 �
�&�%#
������
�	�
 :��%��
� ��	B#
�	��:����+	��� �#����:�C#

 	

��
�������	���
�	2����
�
� �(�
 :��%��
� ��C�#���	*

����
� �����	�#�	
�%�&�C	�:�# ������+	�����< �	� 	��

�	����8882
�%2*��2������	�����


� �;232�3/�<,<,'.�-;�"��3<�,.��,���-/3<�<��3<�,������6=-/����!�3/�<,<,'.�-;�"��3<�,.��,���-/3<�<��3<�,������6=-/����-���=�����-/�3�/�2�� &�	%�(�&		.��� �������.������(# �		���:��+	�����	������8+��8
((�#
	��+�
 �
�8
�������

�#��
�8
�� �,��
� �(����	
���&
�	%�(� �
�# �	���+

��*�		%	 ��%#
��C	����
 	�.�	��(#��	�.�� ���	��
:
	��
 �������� �	�8
�+����	
���	��
�	��� #�(��0�42�3+	�����	������

��	
�� 

C(	�:�������
�
 *�
�8&	�����
 
 *.�	��(#��
� .�� ���	��
:
���
� �:����+	�����	�����D
�	%�(�&		
.��� �������
.�� ����(# �		�
.�# (	

��+	��2�2����	
���	��
�	�� ���+	�����	�������	�	�%
 	�
��

� ���
 ��+	�C	
��
 �	�	
���:��+	����� 	�
+
��:����+	�����	�������������
�	�
�8&	�����
 
 *�� ��	��(#��
� 2�< ��+	
	��
��#%
�� �	
.��+	��2�2����	
���	��
�	.�#�� ��	B#	
��� ��#�� ����
(�C
(
�&��:��*	 �&��	
�#��	
.�%�&��



��8
�+��� �#��
 *�
�8&	�����
 
 *�� ��	��(#��
� �:����+	�����	�����D
�	%�(�&		
.��� �������
.�� ����(# �		�
2�����	������	%�(�&		
.��� �������
.�� ����(# �		�
�8+��8
((�#
	��+�
 �
�8
�� �E������

�#��
�8
�� �,��
� �(����	
���&
�	%�(� �
�%#
��C	��	��
:
	��C&��+	�����	�����2�� (&��+�
	�����	��������*� 
A��
� 
�8
�+�� �������	��
�8&	�����
 
 *.�	��(#��
� .�� ���	��
:
���
� ����*��%�%�&��� �#���
�8&	�����
 
 *.�	��(#��
� .�� ���	��
:
���
� 2�� &�	%�(�&		.��� �������.������(# �		���:��+	�����	������8+��8
((�#
	���+	���&�	
��:�
�8
.�
#�+��
�+� �
�8
�����#��
%�((��
�%	�	��%��	�
�(.�C�#
+�
�8
.�� ����(	�
�8
.�%#
��C	����
 	��
 �������� �	�8
�+����	
���	��
�	�)� �C��7�����2��.��+���	��9�.�
	��
� �9�202�3+	�����	������

��	
�� 

C(	�:�������
�
 *��+������
 
 *2�FGHIJJIKLMN�NOKPQMRJIJSOR�TKUVWX�YZZ�[UY[�Y\\Z]̂_/	�

	������	��:�6��7�/	�

	���
 � �
�(��(� ���+	�!����������
 � �
�(��(� .������+	���
�-̀+
C
���2�2�a�bc�d

efghijkl�mlnopfqo�res�tuvwmmxyz{|ytzxe}xz|x{~zvmy��vx�myx~����������������������������������������������������������



����������	
���	��
�	 �������������������������������� !"#$���%&�'()*��'*+'*�*,%�%(-*.��/��(0,�%�'*��*1�23�%&*��(0,(,0�+�'%(*��4*'%(�/�%&�%�%&*/��'*�%&*����(4(�1�'*+'*�*,%�%(-*�����%&*('�'*�+*4%(-*�+�'%(*���,����%&�'()*��%���4%�(,�%&*('�'*�+*4%(-*��'*�����'���%%*'��'*1�%*��%��%&*����-*�'*�*'*,4*�0'�,%5�0'**�*,%6���6�6��4����(0,�%�'* ��6�6���%*��(0,*� ��646��6�6���'*�%��*'-(4*��(0,�%�'* ��6�6���%*��(0,*�7�
89:�;�	��<��
89:���=��<<
�
:>?� 7�
89:�;�	��<��
89:���=��<<
�
:>?���6*6�,��*�7�=@	����@�
9�?.�,(4&�1���&�,%*' ��6�6�,��*�7�=@	����@�
9�?.���-(���6�2�',�4A��606�%(%1*�7�=@	����@�
9�?.��B	�
<< ��6&6��%(%1*�7�=@	����@�
9�?.����	
���;@	��

���C��D �#$E�$F��6�6�!GH�IJKGLMNKO�IPQ�RLMSIK�LR�KGNT�SLQNRNUIKNLP�GIVH�WHHP�MHVNHXHQ�IPQ�IYYMLVHQ�RLM�TNZPIKJMH�WO[��\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\�A�'�&�]6�&*''�7�̂�+�������_������3��������?���6�6����	
���	��
�	�0�:9�
�̀��8�		a	9�
��@	�
:>

���� ��6�6���%*��(0,*�bcdefg�hijifkfgi�lmmndeogp�in�iqf�rjsfdtndu�vfecmiong�lmi�nw�xyyz{�jg�jpfgm|�kj|�gni�mngecmi�nd�}sng}nd{�jge�j�sfd}ng�o}�gni�df~codfe�in�df}snge�in�j�mn��fmiong�nw�ogwndkjiong�cg�f}}�oi�eo}s�j|}�j��j�oe���b�mngidn��gck�fd����qf��j�oe���b�mngidn��gck�fd�wnd�iqo}�ogwndkjiong�mn��fmiong�o}��zy����x�����qf�iokf�df~codfe�in�mnks�fif�iqo}�ogwndkjiong�mn��fmiong�o}�f}iokjife�in�j�fdjpf����kogcif}�sfd�df}sng}f{�ogm�ceogp�iqf�iokf�wnd�df�oftogp�og}idcmiong}{�}fjdmqogp�f�o}iogp�ejij�}ncdmf}{�pjiqfdogp�jge�kjogijogogp�iqf�ejij�gffefe{�jge�mnks�fiogp�jge�df�oftogp�iqf�mn��fmiong�nw�ogwndkjiong�����qf���h���fsjdikfgi�nw�lpdomc�icdf���h�l��sdnqo�oi}�eo}mdokogjiong�og�j���oi}�sdnpdjk}�jge�jmio�oiof}�ng�iqf��j}o}�nw�djmf{�mn�nd{�gjiongj��ndopog{�jpf{�eo}j�o�oi|{�jge�tqfdf�jss�omj��f{�}f�{�kjdoij��}ijic}{�wjko�oj��}ijic}{�sjdfgij��}ijic}{�df�opong{�}f�cj��ndofgijiong{�pfgfiom�ogwndkjiong{�sn�oiomj���f�ofw}{�dfsdo}j�{�nd��fmjc}f�j���nd�sjdi�nw�jg�ogeo�oecj��}�ogmnkf�o}�efdo�fe�wdnk�jg|�sc��om�j}}o}ijgmf�����ni�j���sdnqo�oife��j}f}�jss�|�in�j���sdnpdjk}����rfd}ng}�toiq�eo}j�o�oiof}�tqn�df~codf�j�ifdgjio�f�kfjg}�wnd�mnkkcgomjiong�nw�sdnpdjk�ogwndkjiong��bdjo��f{��jdpf�sdogi{�jceonijsf{�fim���}qnc�e�mngijmi��h�l�}��lv�����fgifd�ji����������������nomf�jge��������n�wo�f�j�mnks�jogi�nw�eo}mdokogjiong{�tdoif��h�l{��odfmind{��wwomf�nw��o�o��vopqi}{�x�����gefsfgefgmf�l�fgcf{�h�{��j}qogping{�������z��y�x��nd�mj���in���wdff�����������yyy����nomf��������c}fd}�mjg�mngijmi��h�l�iqdncpq��nmj��df�j|�nd�iqf��fefdj��df�j|�ji��������������y�������nd�����������������df�j|��nomf�����h�l�o}�jg�f~cj��nssndicgoi|�sdn�oefd�jge�fks�n|fd��

������

� ¡ ¢¡
£¤¥¦§̈©ª�«ª¬­®¤̄­�°£±�²³́µ««¶·̧¹º·²̧¶£»¶̧º¶¹¼̧ «́·½¾́ ¶¿«·¶¼ÀÁÂÃÄÅÆÇ�ÈÇÉÊËÁÌÊ�ÍÀÎ�ÏÐÑÒÓÔÒÕÖ×ÐÏØÖÐ×ÙÀÖÚÏÛÀÖØÒÈÔØÙÈÙÕØØÀ

ÜÝÞßÝàáàâ



��������	
���	
�
�
����
�
��
��	�
���

�������
����
��
�
����


�
���
�����
����
�
�	��
�	����	�
������	��	
����
���
�
�	��
����
�
�
����
��������	�
�
���

�
�
������
�	�� 
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
"#$%&
 
 '$()
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
"*++%,,%*-)&
 
 '$()
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
"*++%,,%*-)&
 
 '$()
./(#*&%0)1
2%3-$(/&)4
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
')5$&(+)-(
'%&)6(*&
*&
1),%3-))
 '$()
./(#*&%0)1
2%3-$(/&)4
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
"#%)7
.1+%-%,(&$(%8)
977%6)&
 '$()
:)8%);)1
<=
2%3-$(/&)4
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
>$&%*-
"*/-(=
?)3$@
"*/-,)@
 '$()
:)8%);)1
<=
2%3-$(/&)4
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
>$&%*-
"*/-(=
"*-(&$6(,
A
B&*6/&)+)-(
 '$()


CD
EFGHHIHJK
LMN
OPQREQSSTUSVTTQTSWX
YZ[
TTS\MM]HĜKMG
EFGHHIHJK
LMN
DZQWPPSQOP

_
̀a
b

cdefghij
kjlmndom
pcq
rstukkvwxyzwrxvc{vxzvy|xtkw}~tv�kwv|
���
������

��������
��������
�����������������

��������
��������
���
������� ¡¢��£¡�¢¤�¡¥�¦�¡£���£¤�¤ ££�



���������	
������
� �������������������������������� �!�"#" $%&%��'(���� ��)*"! +*,"�)*"! --#.**/�(��*(��'(���� ��)*"!��010
�12�3210��1
��45 )*��!��66��*67� 8���9� *��:��78�,"�$8��,�/� ,8�* �8*7(���� ,��9/��*;��* �(<:7�<* =8>"=�>� =:> =�> =,>.�8�.?%@�ABA+A)@% )* ��8� �* )* ��8� C DE< ,�F<(����.*8�8 .**/�(��*(%�6�(<�8GB�:*( HIIJKLMNMM HOPJMMMNMM HIOJOMQNPK HMNMM HRSJLLQNPK@(�T�6 HOJRMMNMM HMNMM HMNMM HMNMM HOJRMMNMMAU7</�� � HMNMM HMNMM HMNMM HMNMM HMNMM%7//6<�8G+���(<�68 HMNMM HMNMM HMNMM HMNMM HMNMMV(< �< ' HMNMM HMNMM HMNMM HMNMM HMNMM?���( HMNMM HMNMM HMNMM HMNMM HMNMM?���( HMNMM%7:�*��6 HIQJMLMNMM HOPJMMMNMM HIOJOMQNPK HMNMM HRRJOLQNPK.**/�C ,<(����.*8�8 HMNMM HQJKOPNKS HQJKOPNKS&%�?T�(���,�.*8�8 HSJKIINSM HSJKIINSM@*��6 HILJKPINSM HOPJMMMNMM HIPJLKKNSR HMNMM HLKJSSQNKRWXYZ[�\�W][�̂�W_[@*��6�.**/�(��*(�%��(�ẀYa[�\�W][�̂�Wb[@*��6�=;c'>�d�=�> #ee"eef=�>='>�1

g�0h�i�	
	�j�
��k�01
��0@*��6�&*(�8��%�(T<���%��(��d =;>lm"lnfo�
12�3��p�

�q12r�5
=�>@*��6

sn"snf

th���k�0
	���010
�12�3210�u�g��
����kvswDV�D##ex#yeeDe#n%?Dnww#Dswz�
�5���og�	���010
�12�3210�k1{�|��r	�}�~g�05u�vz�����h�1k��0
�k���	��4��

�}�10}u�vog��i�����1
����	�0�
�h���0h�
1	g�
��
g�����10}u�vog�����	�0���
g�����}��12��r0}�0h�����o����q�i��i�zo����o��z� i��3��to���i�zo����o��z�

������

�������������������������������� �����¡�� ��¢����£¤��¥���¢¦§̈©ª«¬­�®­̄°±§²°�³¦́�µ¶·̧¹º̧»¼½¶µ¾¼¶½¿¦¼ÀµÁ¦¼¾̧®º¾¿®¿»¾¾¦



�����������	
�	���
���������������� �������� ���������  ���!"�������� ��#�������$%&'()*����+ ,-'.'' /'.'' ,0''.''�1����2#��3�4�#�5���������+�6��. ,-('.'' /'.'' ,4'*'''.'',7''.'' 4.'' ,7''.'',78'.'' 4.'' ,78'.''9
��	���	���:;<=�>
� ?@@ABCDEDD�����������	
�	���
� ��1�!�FG����� FH�!����� ����� ��� ����� ����  ���!"&�I����"5�! ,J'.'' /'.'' ,7*K''.''9
��	�9��L:	 ?MANDDEDD&5��!����O������!� �����P��H� �����P��H  ���!9
��	���QQ	�:;<R��:���	; ?DEDD
�5������S1��#��6�T���  ���!4K.''U ,-*/44.-'9
��	�V��WL:�X:����
;�; ?YAB@@EYD

ZW[\�]̂ 9̂�VW[
�����������	
�	���
�
"�������� ��#�������$%&'8)*�������������_��2��H�&�����$%&44)*����2��H��1����2#�

,4(*'8'.''&5�����!�������������V
�:;���:�L�
:�WL:�X:����
;�;

V��̀
�a��;X��
����>���
���
;��b��	c;�;A��
	�d��e�f

9W9b=��W�9 ?@CABg@EYD��>�
��	�h��:
���
;�;
9��L:	

��	���:;<=�>
�
��QQ	�:;<R��:���	;

,4(*'8'.''

_��2��H�O���2���$%&'J)*����2��H��6H��

i�jk�l

mnopqrst�utvwxnyw�zm{�|}~�uu������|��m��������~u���~��u��������������������������������� ¡��¢ �¡£� ¤�¥� ¢���¢£�£�¢¢�



��������	
��
�
 �������� ��������� ���������	��
�

�������	���	�� ������� ����� � !"�������
�#��$��	%
�
�
�&�& �&�&�'(
��$)�������������	����	�
���	��%�#
���*+,-./�0./.123456.7,1 89:;<<<=<<�	�%���>?��
�� >�������� ������	
� ������	
�� �����+,-./�+1.@3/ 8<=<<A$���
���B���	
��� �����(���� �����(��� �����+,-./�0CDD/2345E.-312./4 8<=<<
�$		�
��F%�	#��)�G��� ���������H �����IJKLJM NOPJQRKJJ8<=<<

STUV0WXX+�YTUY0�Z.4[�-,�-[3�Z,,D31.-,1�Z,4-�\]./̂424;�Z,/C_]�̀7a0./.123456.7,1
+1.@3/0CDD/2345E.-312./4

0-.]b.1b�Z./cC/.-2,]
0-.]b.1b�Z./cC/.-2,]0-.]b.1b�Z./cC/.-2,]

+T+\6�ZT0+ 89:;<<<=<<� !"������
+,-./�Z,,D=�d]b213c-�Z,4-4
0C7-,-./�e213c-�Z,4-4Z,,D31.-,1�d]b213c-�Z,4-4A$��������
	���������� !"������fghijklmn�mopnp�qjrr�sl�ptoqh�up�u�voowlkunok�xohyvupt�znus�m{�mohnkjs|njohK

}�~���

������������������������������������������������������������ ¡¢£¤¥�¦¥§̈©�ª̈�«�¬�­®̄°±²°³́µ®­¶́®µ·�́ ­̧¹�́¶°¦²¶·¦·³¶¶�



��������	
��
�
 �������� ��������� ������
����
�
����	��	������

 ���� !" # "" ���$"� ""%�	���
����	��	����&�	�
�'� �(�! ($ �" "" �(��!( $"%����	��%�	&
�������'

�
�
���	��	�������� �))* �$ $ "" �!(� $�+������,
������$ �##$ �" � "" �##$ �"-./01�201034567809.3 :;<=<>?@AB�	�&���CD��
�� C�������� ������	
� ������	
�� �����-./01�-30E51 :>@>>%����
���F���	
��� �����G���� �����G��� �����-./01�2HII14567J0/534016 :>@>>
��		�
��K&�	'����L��� �����MNOPNQ RSTNUVONN�" !"W �����" �$:?=B<A@BX

YZ[\2]̂ -̂�_Z[.̀.I530/.3�a.bc̀06d�̀.b/349H/4.b�̀.6/�eb01f646=�̀.1Hgb�hij201034567809.3
-30E512HII14567J0/534016

2/0bk03k�̀01iH10/4.b
2/0bk03k�̀01iH10/4.b2/0bk03k�̀01iH10/4.b

-Z-e8�̀Z2- :;A=lBB@Xm��)�)"# ��
-./01�̀..I@�nbk435i/�̀.6/6

2H9/./01�o435i/�̀.6/6.̀.I530/.3�nbk435i/�̀.6/6 %���������
	�����������)�)"# ��RpVTNNNONN qrstuvwxy�xz{y{�x|vvuwt�z}wv~vz������|{��yz�y�w��zz��y|����O

������

������������������������������ ¡¢�� ��£� ¢�¡¤ ���¥¦��§���¤©̈ª«¬­®̄�°̄±²³©́²�µ̈¶�·̧¹º»¼º½¾¿̧·À¾̧¿Á̈ ¾Â·Ã̈ ¾Àº°¼ÀÁ°Á½ÀÀ̈



Cover Page 
for 

Initial Agreement









(she/her/hers)



(she/her/hers)









MCSO







 Liability for Government Property









Burden Statement 

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, an agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information 
unless it displays a valid OMB control number.  The valid OMB control number for this information collection is 0596-0217.  The time required to complete this 
information collection is estimated to average 4 hours per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and 
maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information.   

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and 
where applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, or because all or part 
of an individual’s income is derived from any public assistance.  (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.)  Persons with disabilities who require alternative 
means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA’s TARGET Center at 202-720-2600 (voice and TDD). 

To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, DC 20250-9410 or call toll free 
(866) 632-9992 (voice).  TDD users can contact USDA through local relay or the Federal relay at (800) 877-8339 (TDD) or (866) 377-8642 (relay voice).  USDA is 
an equal opportunity provider and employer. 












	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	Date2_af_date: 3/22/24
	Text6: 3/20/2024
	DA VE WARNACK Forest Supervisor: 
	Date: 


